EN
PTEX extruder pumps
for drums
Operating manual
PTEX
ENPage 1
951-130-409, edition 06/2009
Extruder pumps for drums

ENPage 7
951-130-409, edition 06/2009
Tableau 1 Type key
Designation PTEX  - 25   - E   - B   - V01 +  924
Extruder pump for drum
Drum capacity (25, 50 ou 200 kg)
Extruder pump equipment 1)
Pneumatic pump type 2)
Follower plate index 3)
Voltage key 4)
1)  S: standard equipment
 E: electric option (solenoid valve and pressure switch)
2) A: pump with a max. delivery rate of 0,83 kg / mn at 6 bars (recommended for 200 kg drums)
 B: pump with a max. delivery rate of 0,5 kg / mn at 6 bars (recommended for 25 and 50 kg
 drums)
3) V01: follower plate with wiper seal (seal material: FPM)
 N01: follower plate with wiper seal (seal material: nitrile)
4 ) +924: 24 V DC
 +428: 230 V 50/60 Hz
 +429: 115 V 50/60 Hz
Versions
The extruder pumps PTEX are available for
three different drums capacities (25, 50 and
200 kg). Every pump is equipped with a posi-
tion detector, type Reed switch (warning level)
to monitor the motion of the follower plate.
As electric options, a solenoid valve, to control
the general air inlet, and a pressure switch, to
monitor the lubricant outlet, are also available.
Even if the extruder pump is designed for
three different drum capacities, the inner
diameter of the drum can differ according to
the model. Therefore, SKF designs the follower
plate for every application, according to the
technical data of the drum.
How your pump is equipped is indicated on the
nameplate and delivery papers. The adjacent
table explains the type key.
If a extruder pump unit is not listed
in table 1, please refer to the deliv-
ered technical sheet to know the
specific technical data of the unit.
Versions
EN Page 8
951-130-409, edition 06/2009
Design
Figure 1 shows the essential design of the
extruder pump PTEX for 25 kg drum.
The extruder pump PTEX consists in three
main components:
support frame•
pneumatic pump •
control console (• † page 10)
The support frame is made of two vertical
cylinders linked to each other by a traverse
bar, which holds the pneumatic pump. The two
cylinder are fixed on a common base, which
makes the handling of the extruder pump
easier.  The drum is centered and fixed on the
base with flanges. For the extruder pump for
200 kg drums a safety bow prevent any risk of
accident with the drum.
The pneumatic pump sucks up lubricant